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Town of Brookline 
Massachusetts 

 

  

 

 

 

              

 

 

 

To:  Brookline Board of Appeals 

From:  Brookline Planning Board 

Date:   December 18, 2014 

Subject: Convert a structure from a three-family and one office to a four family – construct 

a dormer and a carport, and extend living space into the basement [Revised plan 

no longer increases residential units from three to four but keeps three-

family and an office, with the space reconfigured.] 

Location: 1755 Beacon Street 

  Atlas Sheet:  49  Case #: 2014-0064 

  Block:  225   Zoning:  M-1.5 

  Lot:  55     Lot Area (s.f.):  3,385  

Board of Appeals Hearing: January. 15, 2015 at 7:30 pm 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

BACKGROUND 

1946 - A permit was granted on March 18, 1946 to convert the building into three doctor's offices 

on the first floor with two apartments above.  

1959, Board of Appeals, Case # 940 – Special permit relief granted to convert a portion of the 

first floor to office use. Subsequently, the first floor dental office space expanded through the 

entire first floor.  

 

10/30/14 Planning Board Meeting – The applicant was requested by the Planning Board to 

refine the plans and provide more detail for the proposal to convert to four-family use, convert 

the basement to living space, and construct a carport. 
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SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

1751-1763 Beacon Street was constructed in 1908 as a Chateauesque style structure. The 

building includes seven townhouses and occupies an entire block from Regent Circle to Dean 

Road.  The applicant’s townhouse specifically contains three residential units (garden level, 

second level, third level, and attic) and a dentist office on the first level; totaling 7,570 square 

feet of gross floor area with an FAR of 2.23.  A rear alley provides access to a secondary 

entryway and parking. A rear garage was demolished after receiving approval from the 

Preservation Commission. 

The property is located on Beacon Street between Washington Square and Cleveland Circle.  

Similar multi-family townhouses and apartment buildings are common in the surrounding area.  

The majority of the structures in the area are for residential use exclusively. 

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 

The applicant, 1755 Beacon Street, LLC c/o Ivan Ramirez, is proposing to convert the first floor 

office to a residential use and expand the floor area in both the basement and the fourth floor.  

This conversion will result in the expansion of three existing residential units and the creation of 

one new residential unit. The conversion of currently unfurnished basement space and the 

construction of a rear dormer are proposed in order to accommodate this increase in usable floor 

area. Total usable floor area is proposed to increase by 755 square feet, with an FAR of 2.45. 

The applicant is also proposing a single-story carport in the rear and a patio. The proposed 

carport will reduce yard-setback from 35’ to 8.58’ between the structure and rear alley-way. 

[Revised Proposal:  The applicant has revised his plans significantly to propose one office 

on the front of the ground floor and 3 dwelling units – Unit 1 on the garden level and 1
st
 

floor, and the other two units spanning part of the 2
nd

, 3
rd

 and 4
th

 floors.  Refuse and 

recycle corrals for each residential unit were added to the foot of three parking spaces 

located within the proposed rear carport. Garage doors, but not sides, were added to the 

carport to prevent vehicles from extending into the rear passageway.  The bracketed deck 

was eliminated at the request of the abutters at 1757 Beacon Street.  The carport, with deck 

above, will be supported by metal columns treated with architectural elements.  The rear 

dormer has been removed due to neighborhood concern.] 

 FINDINGS 

Section 5.01:  Table of Dimensional Requirements, Footnote 1 

The entrance to a garage shall be at least 20’ from the street lot line. The garage will be 8.58’ 

from the lot line, and can be granted relief under Section 5.43.  

 

Section 5.09.2.a and d:  Design Review 

Section 5.20:  Floor Area Ratio 

 

Floor Area Allowed Existing Proposed Finding 

Floor Area Ratio 

(% of allowed) 

1.5 

100% 

2.23 

148% 

2.45 

163% Variance 

Floor Area (s.f.) 5,077 7,570 8,325 
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Section 5.43:  Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations 

Section 5.50:  Front Yard Requirements 

Section 5.53:  Accessory Buildings in the Front Yard 

Section 5.63:  Accessory Buildings of Structures in the Side Yard 

Section 5.91:  Minimum Landscaped Open Space 

Section 5.92:  Minimum Usable Open Space 

 

 

 Required Existing Proposed Finding 

Carport off alley 

Front Setback 
20’ 35’ 8.58’ Special Permit* 

Minimum 

Landscaped Open 

Space for proposal 

(s.f.)  

832.5 sf 896 sf 1344 sf Complies 

Minimum Usable 

Open Space for 

proposal (s.f.) 

1,248.7 sf 0 sf  432 s.f. on deck Variance 

*Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may allow by special permit alternate dimensions for setback 

and yard requirements if counterbalancing amenities are provided. 

 

Section 8.02.2:  Alteration or Extension 

Existing nonconforming conditions may not be increased unless explicitly provided for in the 

town Zoning By-Law.  A variance is required to increase FAR nonconformity, and a special 

permit is required to increase front-yard setback nonconformity.  

 

Modification, as required, of BOA case #940 – April 30, 1959  

BOA case #940 permitted dental office use on the first floor of 1755 Beacon Street. This 

proposal appears not to need modification since a 4
th

 residential dwelling is no longer being 

proposed.  

 

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS 

The Planning Board does not object to this proposal to increase the living space into the basement, if 

the grounds for a variance are met.   The Board, however, would recommend that a drainage plan be 

submitted, that sides to the garage be added through fencing or lattice work, and that no more than 

three bedrooms be allowed at the garden level.    

 

Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the garage but denial of the 

conversion of the basement to habitable floor space.  The plans by Embarc Studio, dated 

12/18/14, should be revised to reflect this vote and should be subject to the following 

conditions.    

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a certified site plan, 

final floor plans, and elevations, including side elevations and a section of the garage, 

subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning. 
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2. No above ground changes shall be made to the façade facing Beacon Street. 

 

3. The garden level dwelling unit shall not have more than three bedrooms at that level.  

 

4. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a drainage plan,   

subject to the review and approval of the Director of Transportation and Engineering. 

 

5. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping 

and fencing plan, indicating all counterbalancing amenities, subject to the review and 

approval of the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning. 

 

6. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building 

Commissioner to ensure conformance to the Board of Appeals decision: 1) a final floor 

plan and final elevations, stamped and signed by a registered architect; 2) a final 

landscape and fencing plan, stamped and signed by a registered engineer or landscape 

architect; and 3) evidence the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the 

Registry of Deeds. 

jr/pss 

 

 

 

 

Image 1: Aerial View 
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Image 2: Rear Alleyway 

 
Image 3: Front Façade (Beacon St) 

 



1755 Beacon Street 




















	Beacon Street 1755 (2014)
	1755 Beacon Atlas
	1755beac_201501080913

